August 13, 2025

Company name: Taikisha Ltd. Representative: Masashi Osada

Representative Director, President

(TSE Prime Market, Securities Code: 1979)

Contact: Seiji Takeshita

Managing Corporate Officer, Chief Executive, Administrative Management Headquarters

TEL: +81-3-5338-5051

URL: https://www.taikisha.co.jp/

Announcement of Result of Acquisition of Treasury Shares Through Off-Auction Own Share Purchase Trading System (ToSTNeT-3)

(Acquisition of Treasury Shares under the Provisions of the Articles of Incorporation pursuant to Paragraph 2, Article 165 of the Companies Act)

Taikisha Ltd. (the "Company") announced that the Company has acquired treasury shares, pursuant to the announcement made on August 12, 2025, as follows.

1. Reason for Acquisition

To enhance shareholder returns and to increase capital efficiency as well as to enable the Company to implement a flexible capital strategy in response to changes in the business environment.

2. Details of Acquisition

(1) Type of shares acquired	Common shares of the Company
(2) Total number of shares acquired	170,000 shares
(3) Total price of shares acquired	483,650,000 yen (2,845 yen per share)
(4) Date of acquisition	August 13, 2025
(5) Method of acquisition	Purchase through the Tokyo Stock Exchange
	Trading Network System for Off-Auction Own
	Share Repurchase Trading System
	(ToSTNeT-3)

(Reference)

1. Details of resolution of Board of Directors regarding acquisition (announced on May 15, 2025)

1. Details of resolution of Board of Birectors regarding dequisition (dimodneed on May 15, 2025)	
(1) Type of share to be acquired	Common shares of the Company
(2) Total number of shares that can be acquired	Up to 2,900,000 shares
	(4.45% of total number of issued shares of the
	Company (excluding treasury shares))
(3) Total price of shares to be acquired	Up to 5,000,000,000 yen
(4) Period of acquisition	From May 16, 2025 to December 31, 2025

2. Cumulative total of treasury shares acquired by the above resolution (as of August 13, 2025)

(1) Total number of shares acquired	1,270,000 shares
(2) Total price of shares acquired	3,290,851,800 yen